
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community 
Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 19 January 2012 

7.00 pm 
John Donne Primary School, Woods Road, Peckham, London, SE15 2SW 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 10 January 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2011. 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 7 - 11) 
 

 

6.1. 38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE (Pages 12 - 30) 
 

 

6.2. 38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, LONDON SE15 4SE 
(Pages 31 - 45) 

 

 

6.3. 124-126 RYE LANE , LONDON, SE15 4RZ (Pages 46 - 59) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 10 January 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is commi
[...]
 objectors - if there is more than one 

objector wishing to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 16 November 2011 
 

 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Wednesday 
16 November 2011 at 7.00 pm at John Donne Primary School, Woods Road, 
Peckham, London SE15 2SW  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Andre Verster, Planning Team Leader 
Rachel McKoy, Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Dolezal. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting. 

• Addendum Report relating to item 6 - development management items  

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 16 November 2011 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 886 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NQ  
 

 PROPOSAL:  
Two storey building to the rear, for light industrial/storage purposes. 
 
The planning officer presented the report drawing members attention to the addendum 
which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application and members asked questions of the 
applicant. 
 
A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That application 11-AP-0481 be approved subject to conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 14, 15 and 
16 set out in appendix 4 of the report. 
 
Reasons 
As the application was consistent with strategic plan policy 10 - safeguarding small and 
medium sized business and strategic policy 1 – sustainable development. 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.02 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

  
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
19 January 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Nunhead and Peckham 
Rye Community Council  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
3H of the Southwark Council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate - 
 
6. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 

where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
7. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 

Agenda Item 6
7



 

 

 
 

 

8. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
plan
[...]


 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 

 

10



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE CC 

on Thursday 19 January 2012 

38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of Class A3 Use (restaurant) on the ground floor, installation of an extractor flue to the rear elevation and refuse storage 
facilities to the forecourt. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2803 Reg. No. 
TP/2715-38 TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of bathroom extract ducting on rear elevation. 
Proposal 

11-AP-3581 Reg. No. 
TP/2715-38 TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

124-126 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 4RZ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Single storey rear extension with alterations, to provide garage/store for commercial unit (A1 Use Class). (Retrospective application 
with alterations). 

Proposal 

11-AP-2575 Reg. No. 
TP/2732-124 TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Tom Buttrick Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

11



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
4/

1/
20

12

38
-4

0 
C

H
O

U
M

E
R

T
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
. S

E
15

 4
S

E

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

A
nn

ot
at

io
ns

LL
P

G
_S

ou
th

w
ar

k
G

oo
gl

e 
S

tr
ee

t V
ie

w
T

ex
t_

N
on

S
tr

ee
tN

am
es

T
ex

t_
S

tr
ee

tN
am

es
T

op
o_

Li
ne

W
A

R
D

S
_O

S
C

om
m

un
ity

C
ou

nc
ils

20
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

50
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

20
0k

_C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

O
S

_t
ile

s_
gr

id

Agenda Item 6.1
12



Item No.  
 
         6.1 
 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Meeting date: 
 
19 January 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye 
Community Council  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2803 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of Class A3 Use (restaurant) on the ground floor, installation of 
an extractor flue to the rear elevation and refuse storage facilities to the 
forecourt.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

The Lane 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  28 January 2011 Application Expiry Date  25 March 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 The application is being reported to this committee due to 14 objections received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site comprises the ground floor of a mid terrace three storey storey property 
located on the north side of Choumert Road. The upper floors are in residential use 
and the site is within the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area.  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
4 The application involves the retention of a restaurant (UseClass A3) on the ground 

floor and the installation of an extractor flue to the rear elevation to serve the kitchen. 
 
The proposed opening hours are 7.30am to 11.30pm Monday to Saturday and 10am 
to 11pm on Sunday and Bank Holidays. 
 
The silver metal extractor flue would be 0.4m wide and its highest point would be 
0.3m above the eaves.  
 
The application also seeks permission to regularise the current refuse storage 
arrangements to the forecourt by the provision of a large external commercial refuse 
bin.  

 
5 

 
It is also proposed to remove a redundant extractor fan comprising a small box from 
the roof of the single storey rear extension of the building.  

13



 
 Planning history 

 
6 Planning permission was granted in August 1993 for the change of use of the west 

side of 38-40 Choumert Road from retail (Use Class A1) to restaurant (Use Class 
A3). Prior to that permission being granted, Nos. 38 and 40 were used as a 
fishmongers (Use Class A1).No.38 continued to be used as a fishmonger and the 
approved change of use allowed the operation of a take-away fish bar from the 
western half / No. 40 of 38-40 Choumert Road. 
 
In December 1999, planning permission was granted for the change of use of 38-40 
Choumert Road to a residential dwelling. This permission was never implemented. 
 
The restaurant use (Use Class A3) eventually expanded into the second eastern side 
of the unit, albeit without the benefit of planning permission, incorporating the two 
units.  
 
02-AP-0677: An application for the retention of the restaurant use (Use Class A3) – 
change of use from A1 - was submitted in April 2002. The application was granted 
planning permission under delegated powers on 17 September 2002. Condition 1 
attached states: 
 
' The use hereby permitted shall not continue beyond 30/01/03 unless full particulars 
and details of a scheme for the ventilation of the premises to an appropriate outlet 
level, including
[...]
d or replaced, unless the 
proposed use provides a direct service to the general public and the proposal would 
not harm the retail vitality and viability of the centre; and 
 

31 Restaurants (Use Class A3) provide a direct service to the public and in this case the 
proposed opening hours would ensure a service to the public for long periods from 
7.30am to 11.30pm Monday to Saturday and 10am to 11pm on Sunday and Bank 
Holidays. As set out in criteria (ii) above it is considered that the proposed 
development would not harm the retail vitality and viability of the centre. 
 

32 v.The proposal would not materially harm the amenities of surrounding occupiers;  
 

33 Officers conclude that the amenity of surrounding occupiers would not be harmed. 
This aspect of the proposal is discussed in detail in the amenity section of this report. 

17



 
34 vi. Where developments which are likely to attract a lot of people are proposed, the 

site should be highly accessible by sustainable modes of transport; and 
 

35 In terms of the number of people visiting the site the following terms are relevant. 
''Covers'' are how many dinners are served. Imagine the cover being lifted off a 
dinner plate. A "top" is the number of people that can sit at a table. A ''four-top'' is a 
table for four. In this case 10 four-top tables are proposed.  
 

36 If all the tables are filled for a single seating at dinner, the restaurant could do 40 
covers. In this case a 40-seat restaurant is proposed, meaning that if the restaurant 
does one serving in the afternoon and two "turns" in a night, for example, it would be 
a 120 cover restaurant.  
 

37 The above predicted number of customers would be average for a restaurant of this 
size. Given the high Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 5/6a of the site 
and  parking restrictions along nearby streets, within a Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ), it is concluded that it is likely that customers would travel to the site by means 
of 
[...]
 
41 CHOUMERT SQUARE LONDON   SE15 4RE 
42 CHOUMERT SQUARE LONDON   SE15 4RE 
10 Choumert Sq London   SE15 4RE 
35 Choumert Square    SE15 4RE 
21 Choumert Square Peckham Rye London  SE15 4RE 
14 Choumert Square London   SE15 4RE 
8 Choumert  Square London   SE15 4RE 
39 Choumert  Square London   SE15 4RE 

  
 
  

28



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mrs. H Sanni Reg. Number 10-AP-2803 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2715-38 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Retention of Class A3 Use (restaurant) on the ground floor, installation of an extractor flue to the rear elevation 

and refuse storage facilities to the forecourt. 
 

At: 38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE 
 
In accordance with application received on 27/09/2010 08:01:46     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan; 0910-005; PR/NRL/03rev1; Existing rear elevation page 1 of 2, 
Proposed rear elevation page 2 of 2, Section view page 3 of 3; Design and Access Statement; Environmental Noise 
Assessment.  
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Policies 1.7 Development within town and local centres seeks to ensure that most new development for 
retail and other town centre uses are accommodated within existing town and local centres. Within the centres, 
developments providing a range of uses will be permitted providing a defined set of criteria is met, 3.2 Protection of 
amenity advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity, 3.6 Air quality advises that 
permission will not be granted for development that would lead to a reduction in air quality, 3.11 Efficient 
[...]
ation from the kitchen as shown on the approved drawings and detailed in 
acoustic report by Acoustics Plus 101613b.ad.06.10.issue1 shall be carried out before the end of 6 months 
from the date of the permission.  
 
Reason 
In order to ensure that that the ventilation ducting and ancillary equipment will not result in an odour, fume or 
noise nuisance and will not detract from the appearance of the building in the interests of amenity in 
accordance with Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Policy 13 High 
Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and Planning Policy Guidance 24 Planning and Noise.  

 

30



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
4/

1/
20

12

38
-4

0 
C

H
O

U
M

E
R

T
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
. S

E
15

 4
S

E

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

A
nn

ot
at

io
ns

LL
P

G
_S

ou
th

w
ar

k
G

oo
gl

e 
S

tr
ee

t V
ie

w
T

ex
t_

N
on

S
tr

ee
tN

am
es

T
ex

t_
S

tr
ee

tN
am

es
T

op
o_

Li
ne

W
A

R
D

S
_O

S
C

om
m

un
ity

C
ou

nc
ils

20
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

50
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

20
0k

_C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

O
S

_t
ile

s_
gr

id

Agenda Item 6.2
31



Item No.  
 

6.2 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Meeting Date: 
 
19 January 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye 
Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3581 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of bathroom extract ducting on rear elevation of commercial 
building. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

The Lane 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  28 October 2011 Application Expiry Date  23 December  
2011 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission.  
 
 

 BACKGR
[...]
_m
ap

50
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

20
0k

_C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

O
S

_t
ile

s_
gr

id

Agenda Item 6.3
46



Item No.  
 

6.3 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Meeting Date: 
 
19 January 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye 
Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2575 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
124-126 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 4RZ 
 
Proposal:  
Single storey rear extension with alterations, to provide garage/store for 
commercial unit (A1 Use Class). (Retrospective application). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

The Lane 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  15 August 2011 Application Expiry Date  10 October 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 
 
2 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application is brought before members as 3 objections have been received.  

  
 Site location and description 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
6 

The application site refers to the building and plot located at 124/126 Rye Lane, 
Peckham Rye, London. The existing building is a three storey building with roof 
accommodation and commercial unit at ground floor. The commercial unit is single 
storey and projects beyond the first floor building line at both the front and rear of the 
property in context with the surrounding built form along this section of Rye Lane, 
whereby the upper floors of the buildings are set back from the ground floor 
commercial frontage at street level.  
 
The application refers specifically to the ground floor commercial unit and the currently 
unauthorised single storey extension to the rear of the property.  
 
The application site is bounded to the north and south by adjoining commercial 
properties with residential accommodation at upper levels, to the east by Rye Lane and 
bounded to the west by Choumert Grove Car Park. Immediately to the south
[...]
                     1 
Councillor Renata Hamvas                                         1 
Councillor Althea Smith                                              1 
 
LIBRARIES 
Libraries (Newington)                                                1 
Local History Library      1 
 
PRESS 
Peckham Newsletter                                                 1 
Southwark News 1 
South London Press 1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell MP 1 
Harriet Harman MP 1 
Simon Hughes MP                                                    1                            
 
Constitutional Officer                                              10 
2nd Floor, Hub 4, 160 Tooley Street 
 
 
Rachel McKoy (Legal Services, 160 Tooley Street)   1                               
           
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye  
Housing Office                                                             1 
 
 
 

Community Action Southwark                         1 
The Director 
8th Floor 
Hannibal House 
Elephant & Castle 
SE1 6TE 
 
Shahida Nasim                                                 1 
LBS Audit Manager 
160 Tooley Street  
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                               31 
 
 
                                                                                                                 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development management items
	List: Planning management items

	6.1 38-40 Choumert Road, London, SE15 4SE
	Report: 38-40 Choumert Road, London, SE15 4SE
	Recommendation: 38-40 Choumert Road, London, SE15 4SE

	6.2 38-40 Choumert Road, London, London SE15 4SE
	Report: 38-40 Choumert Road, London, London SE15 4SE
	Recommendation: 38-40 Choumert Road, London, London SE15 4SE

	6.3 124-126 Rye Lane , London, SE15 4RZ
	Report: 124-126 Rye Lane , LONDON, SE15 4RZ
	Recommendation: 124-126 Rye Lane , LONDON, SE15 4RZ

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Thursday 
19 January 2012 at 7.00 pm at John Donne Primary School, Woods Road, Peckham, 
London, SE15 2SW  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

 Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Andre Verster, Planning Team Leader 
Rachel McKoy, Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Glover and Althea Smith. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests regarding the following agenda item: 
 
Agenda item 9. 124-126 Rye Lane, London, SE15 4RZ. 
 
Councillor Sunil Chopra, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as he runs a business on Rye 
Lane. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 19 January 2012 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional paper circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6 – development management items 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4SE  
 

 PROPOSAL 
Retention of Class A3 Use (restaurant) on the ground floor, installation of an extractor flue 
to the rear elevation and refuse storage facilities to the forecourt. 
 
The planning officer presented the report drawing members’ attention to the addendum 
which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors made representations and members asked questions. 
 
The applicant’s representative made representations and members asked questions. 
 
A supported who lived within 100 metres of the development made representations. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That application 10-AP-2803 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with: 

 
i. An amendment to condition 4  that the operation hours are not outside of 9am 

to 10.30 pm Monday to Saturday and 10am to 10.30pm  on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays. 

 
ii. The inclusion of a new condition requiring the applicant to paint the duct black 

 

6.2 38-40 CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON, LONDON SE15 4SE  
 

 PROPOSAL 
Retention of bathroom extract ducting on rear elevation of commercial building. 



3 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 19 January 2012 
 

 
The planning officer presented the report and members asked questions of the officer. 
 
Supported made representations. 
 
The applicants representative did not wish to speak. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development who wished to 
speak. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That application 11-AP-3581 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with: 

 
iii. The inclusion of a new condition requiring the applicant to paint the duct black 

 
 

6.3 124-126 RYE LANE , LONDON, SE15 4RZ  
 

 PROPOSAL 
Single storey rear extension with alterations, to provide garage/store for commercial unit 
(A1 Use Class). (Retrospective application). 
 
The planning officer presented the report. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s representative made representations. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development. 
 
No member spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That application 11-AP-2575 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.18 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 


